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Sec. 5. The county board shall provide for payment of
premiums of any bonds required of any official designated in sec-
tion 1 or any employee of such official.

Sec. 6. This act shall become effective only after its ap-
proval by a majority of the members of the board of county
commissioners of Scott county and upon compliance with Minne-
sota Statutes 1961, Section 645.021.

Approved May 22, 1965,

CHAPTER 632—S. F. No. 1996
[Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of Montgomery; providing for the
hours for voting at municipal elections therein.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Montgomery, city of; elections; hours.,  Notwith-
standing the provisions of General Laws 1870, Chapter 31, in chap-
ter 2, section 1 thereof, or of any other law to the contrary
in the city of Montgomery, in the county of Le Sueur, the provisions
of Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 205.03, Subdivision 1, shall
apply to and control the time during which the polls shall remain
open for all municipal elections.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective only after its ap-
proval by the governing body of Le Sueur county and upon com-
pliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 22, 1965.

CHAPTER 633—S. F. No. 1707
[Not Coded]

An act relating to the participation of‘Hennepin county in the
federal food stamp program established by the food stamp act of
1964, public law 88-525,

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
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Section 1. Hennepin county; federal food stamp program.
Notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section
261.202, the county board of Hennepin county and the Hennepin
county welfare board may participate in the federal food stamp
program within the limitations set forth in the following sections:

Sec. 2.  The Hennepin county welfare department shall desig-
nate personnel to administer the food stamp program and shall be
exclusively responsible for all certification procedures arising there-
under and all distribution activities arising thereunder except those
which may be supervised by the city of Minneapolis as a result
of any agreement which may be created between the county and the
city for that purpose; provided, however, that the participation of
the city of Minneapolis in such distribution activities shall cease
upon the eligibility of the whole of Hennepin county for participa-
tion in the program.

Sec. 3.  Any agreement between the county of Hennepin and
the city, village, township, or agency acting in their behalf made
pursuant to the provisions of section 2 of this act, shall provide
that such a city, village, township, or agency acting in their behalf
shall reimburse to the county of Hennepin, 100 percent of all
administrative expenses not borne by the federal government un-
der the federal food stamp program.

Sec. 4. No provisions contained in this act shall be con-
strued as abrogating, amending, or repealing the town system of
poor relief as now exists in the county of Hennepin.

Sec. 5. This act shall become effective upon its approval
by the county board of Hennepin county, and upon compliance
with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 22, 1965.

CHAPTER 634—H. F. No. 12
[Not Coded]

An act fixing and regulating the collection and disposition of
fees of the district court in Washington county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
Section 1.  Washington county; clerk of court; fees; exception.
Every person, including the state of Minnesota and all bodies politic
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